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Pursuant to due notice, the Special Permit Granting Authority held a Public Hearing O@hursday,
December 5, 2019 at 7:30 pm in the Juliani Meeting Room, 525 Washington Street, Wﬂ'lesley, on the
petition of Randall & Andrea Schneider requesting a Special Permit/Finding pursuant to to the provisions of
Section 14E, Section 17 and Section 25 of the Zoning Bylaw that construction of one-story addition on
the left, and construction of a two-story addition at the rear, that will meet setback requirements, on an
existing nonconforming structure with less than required right side yard and front yard setbacks, on a

. 6,641 square foot lot in a Single Residence District in which the minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet,
with less than required frontage, in a Water Supply Protection District, at 16 Fells Road, shall not be
substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing nonconforming structure.

On November 14, 2019, the Petitioner filed a request for a hearing before this Authority, and thereafter,
due notice of the hearing was given by mailing and publication.

Present at the public hearing were Randall and Andrea Schneider, the Petitioner, and Michael Hally,
Architect. Mr. Schneider said that they moved to Wellesley six years ago and love the town, the public
schools and the neighborhood. He said that their house is a 1925 Dutch Colonial that has been well
maintained over the years with much of its original charm and detail intact. He said that with two young
children, they have outgrown their 1,480 square foot home. He said that they looked into moving but
could not find a place that they liked as much. He said that Mr. Hally designed an addition that looks like
it has always been part of the 1925 Dutch Colonial, both inside and out. He said that they spoke with the
neighbors in all directions and submitted a letter of approval with all of their signatures.

Mr. Hally said that it is an undersized lot in a 10,000 square foot Single Residence District, with less than
required frontage. He said that all of the proposed additions will be conforming. He said that the setback
on the right side is nonconforming. He said that the proposal is to demolish an open porch on the left side
and construct a like structure that is enclosed. He said that there will be a two story addition off the back

of the house, part of which will be a sitting area and a kitchen with a master suite on top.

A Board member confirmed that there are no trees in the way of construction.

The Board asked about TLAG for what will become a four bedroom home. Mr. Hally said that existing
TLAG is 2,469 square feet and they will add 833 square feet, for a total of 3,102 square feet, which is a 34
percent increase but below the 3,600 square foot threshold.

The Board said that it received a document that was signed by 13 or 14 neighbors on Fells Road who have
no objections to the proposed changes.
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A Board member said that the property is located in a Water Supply Protection District. He asked if the
Petitioner would be opposed to including a drywell in the landscaping design and hooking up roof drains.
He said that it can be a typical landscape drywell, plastic or concrete with a single metal or plastic
landscaping grate. He said that the project will increase impervious surface on the property. Mr.
Schneider said that currently there are no water problems on the property but he did not object to adding a
drywell.

There was no one present at the public hearing who wished to speak to the petition.

Statement of Facts

The subject property is located at 16 Fells Road, on a 6,641 square foot lot in a Single Residence District
in which the minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet, in a Water Supply Protection District, with minimum
frontage of 49.69 feet where 60 feet is required, a minimum front yard setback of 25.8 feet where 30 feet
is required, and a minimum right side yard setback of 17 feet where 20 feet is required.

The Petitioner is requesting a Special Permit/Finding pursuant to the provisions of Section 14E, Section
17 and Section 25 of the Zoning Bylaw that construction of one-story addition on the left, and
construction of a two-story addition at the rear, that will meet setback requirements, on an existing
nonconforming structure with less than required right side yard and front yard setbacks, on a 6,641 square
foot lot in a Single Residence District in which the minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet, with less than
required frontage, in a Water Supply Protection District, shall not be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing nonconforming structure.

A Plot Plan dated 10/17/19, stamped by Bruce Bradford, Professional Land Surveyor, Existing Floor
Plans and Elevation Drawings, dated 3/4/19, Proposed Floor Plans and Elevation Drawings, dated
6/14/19, prepared by Michael Hally Design, Inc., and photographs were submitted.

On December 3, 2019, the Planning Board reviewed the petition and recommended that the special permit
be approved.

Decision
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This Authority has made a careful study of the materials submitted and the information pré8ented at the
hearing. The subject structure does not conform to the current Zoning Bylaw, as noted injghe foregoing
Statement of Facts. =k

8

=
The Board found that the Design and Operation Standards in Part F are adequately satisfied and not
otherwise prohibited in Part D.1, of Section 14E of the Zoning Bylaw for Water Supply Protection
Districts.

It is the opinion of this Authority that construction of one-story addition on the left, and construction of a
two-story addition at the rear, that will meet setback requirements, on an existing nonconforming structure
with less than required right side yard and front yard setbacks, on a 6,641 square foot Jot in a Single
Residence District in which the minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet, with less than required frontage,
will not result in the intensification of existing nonconformities, will not result in additional
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nonconformities, and will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing
nonconforming structure.

Therefore, a Special Permit is granted, as voted unanimously by this Authority at the Public Hearing, for
construction of one-story addition on the left, and construction of a two-story addition at the rear, that will
meet setback requirements, on an existing nonconforming structure with less than required right side yard
and front yard setbacks, on a 6,641 square foot lot in a Single Residence District in which the minimum
lot size is 10,000 square feet, with less than required frontage, subject to the following condition:

e A drywell that is hooked up to roof drains shall be installed.

The Inspector of Buildings is hereby authorized to issue a permit for construction upon receipt and
approval of a building application and detailed constructions plans.

If construction has not commenced, except for good cause, the Special Permit shall expire two years after
the date time stamped on this decision.
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APPEALS FROM THIS DECISION,

IF ANY, SHALL BE MADE PURSUANT Richard L. Seegel, Acting CHairman
TO GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 40A, /o

SECTION 17, AND SHALL BE FILED 1) VA

WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER THE DATE AX Y ) //M—___
OF FILING OF THIS DECISION IN THE Walter B. Adams

OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK.

\

De

rek B. Redgate
=
=
ZBA 2019-96 X
Applicant Randall & Andrea Schneider =
Address 16 Fells Road >

NOT VALID FOR RECORDING UNTIL CERTIFIED BY TOWN CLERK
=

|

In accordance with Section 11 of Chapter 40A of the Massachusetts General Laws, I hereby certify that
twenty (20) days have elapsed after the within decision was filed in the office of the Town Clerk for the
Town of Wellesley, and that no appeal has been filed, or that if such appeal has been filed, that it has
been dismissed or denied.

Date:

Attest:

Cathryn Jane Kato
Town Clerk

cc: Planning Board
Inspector of Buildings
Irm




LOT 6 .
6,741 S.F.+ "
[ &2 ;
P A Im 2nd FLOOR
" PROP |o |
LAND@NGL_ -
N59°42'04"E  123.60°

e PLAN OF LAND IN
T INAP PLAN REFERENCE:
EJL_‘,M_I:B} BOONK 31807 NP?AEGE 418 | WELLESLEY, MA

16 FELLS ROAD

EVERETT M. BROOKS CQO.{ ZONING DISTRICT
- PROP D ADDITION
SURVEYORS & ENGINEERS | RESIDENCE SR-10 e 1o
49 LEXINGTON STREET EXISTING - SCALE: 1 IN.= 20 FT.
WEST NEWTON, MA 02465 STRUCTURES 1,150 S.F. | DATE: OCTOBER 17, 2019
LOT COVERAGE 17.1% gﬁ;g‘: gg’*
(617) 527-8750 PROPOSED '
STRUCTURES: 1,639 S.F.
PROJECT NO. 25783

LOT COVERAGE: 24.3%

info@everettbrooks.com




